GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2892
TO BE ANSWERED ON 2"° DECEMBER, 2016

FREE/SUBSIDISED MEDICINES

2892. SHRI KAMAKHYA PRASAD TASA:
SHRI SANGANNA AMARAPPA:
SHRI ASHOK MAHADEORAO NETE:
SHRI RAHUL KASWAN:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government proposes to introduce any schemes for providing free/ subsidised medicines to poor/BPL families in the country;

(b) if so, the details of the medicines bought for this purpose during the last three years;

(c) whether a number of complaints have been received by the Government with regard to expired medicines being issued to patients by some Government hospitals, if so, the details thereof along with the action taken thereon;

(d) whether it has come to the notice of the Government that such medicines are being sold illegally in the open market, if so, the steps taken by the Government to stop such malpractices, and

(e) whether any guidelines has been issued from the DGCI to check the status of medicines?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI FAGGAN SINGH KULASTE)

(@ & (b): Public Health being a state subject, the primary responsibility of free/ subsidised medicines to the people including poor/BPL families lies with the State/UT governments. Under the National Health Mission Free Drugs Service Initiative, financial and technical support is provided to the States/UTs for strengthening their healthcare delivery system including for provision of essential drugs, free of cost in public health facilities based on the requirement posed by the States’UTs in their Programme Implementation Plans. The state-wise approvals provided for drugs & supplies under NHM for financial years 2013-14 to 2015-16 is placed as Annexure —|

(c) to (e): Isolated cases of expired drugs have been reported in the country. State/U.T.-wise data on expired drugs cases reported and action taken thereon, as per information received from various States/U.Tsis enclosed as Annexure -11. The manufacture, sale and distribution of drugs are regulated under the provisions of Drugs & Cosmetics Act, 1940 and Rules, 1945 through a system of Licensing and inspection. License for Manufacturing, sale and distribution of drugs are granted by the State Licensing Authority appointed by State Governments. The Licensees are


required to comply with the conditions of License as prescribed under the Rules. Some of the conditions of License to prevent use of expired drugsis as under:

no drug shall be sold or stocked by the licensee after the date of expiration of potency recorded on its container, label or wrapper, or in violation of any statement or direction recorded on such container, label or wrapper.

Manufacturers are to comply with the conditions of license and follow Good Manufacturing Practices (GMP) to ensure that the drugs manufactured by them are of standard quality.

The licensee shall either in his own lab or in any other laboratory approved by the Licensing Authority test each batch of the raw material used by him for the manufacture of product and shall maintain records showing the particulars in respect of such tests.

State Licensing Authority are empowered to take action in case of any violation of above requirements.


Statement showing State/UTs Cash (SPIP) Approvals & Kind Grants Support for Drugs & Suppliesunder NHM for F.Y. 2013-14 to 2015-16

Rs. InCr
crore
SNo. | StatesUTs Gf;f't‘s Kind Grants | Total Gf;f't‘s Gf;‘]?s Total G‘fgﬁ't"s Gf;‘]?s Total
A. High Focus States 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16
1 | Bihar 155.70 170.62 326.32 144.86 18281 | 327.67 21210 | 20047 | 42157
2 | Chattisgarh 5167 22.00 73.67 86.20 2341 | 10970 6156 26.23 87.79
3 | Himachal Pradesh 11.22 7.24 18.46 20,62 4.46 34.08 30.85 11.02 4187
4 | Jammu & Kashmir 18.01 1214 3015 24.79 12,57 37.36 16.26 16.38 32,64
5 | Jharkhand 3051 23.05 62.56 38.40 56.10 94.50 5112 6107 | 11219
6 | Madhya Pradesh 133.66 58.65 19231 133.69 5465 | 18834 125.40 7398 | 19938
7 | orissa 3288 2719| 6007 2571 24.06 4977 831 69.06 7737
8 | Rejasthan 160.54 5733| 21787 19651 6716 | 26367 18557 8784 | 27341
9 | Uttar Pradesh 20221 20502  447.23 5634 | 24097 | 49731 28254 | 21974 | 502.28
10 | Uttarakhand 10.97 649|  17.46 8.22 17.64 25.86 24.82 13.01 38.73
SubTotal | 856.36 58973 | 144600 |  944.41 68383 | 162824 | 99853 | 78870 | 1.787.23
B. NE States
11 | Arunachal Pradesh 572 0.92 6.64 5,84 6.08 11.02 5.97 19.32 2529
12 | Assam 132.10 28,35 160.45 155.60 5682 | 21242 105.08 8360 | 18868
13 | Manipur 283 1.04 387 8.03 232 10.35 326 16.92 20.18
14 | Meghdaya 557 161 718 204 738 9.42 5,00 19.02 2411
15 | Mizoram 431 0.56 4.87 473 3.24 7.97 335 17.26 20,61
16 | Nagdand 244 174 418 5,85 517 11.02 376 16.68 20.44
17 | Sikkim 0.62 041 103 321 3,59 6.80 375 537 9.12
18 | Tripura 5.82 143 7.5 12.83 4.88 17.71 12,59 26.10 38.69
SubTotal | 159.43 36.06 195.49 19813 80.48 28761 14284 | 20427 347.11

C. Non-High Focus States


19 Andhra Pradesh 59.26 72.62 131.88 118.75 43.12 161.87 61.27 4554 106.81
20 Goa 2.55 1.18 3.73 3.18 1.58 4.76 3.59 1.69 5.28
21 Gujarat 77.63 110.23 187.86 54.29 55.62 109.91 77.81 65.20 143.01
22 Haryana 40.78 38.35 79.13 45.92 14.58 60.50 32.38 40.87 73.25
23 Karnataka 67.14 51.70 118.84 73.03 62.12 135.15 70.71 68.87 139.58
24 Kerada 11.60 22.18 33.78 15.10 23.60 38.70 14.35 31.38 45.73
25 Maharashtra 276.28 67.70 343.98 325.18 83.57 408.75 356.39 145.24 501.63
26 Punjab 74.77 18.44 93.21 53.99 20.15 74.14 75.88 28.54 104.42
27 Tamil Nadu 71.35 71.06 142.41 61.05 50.06 111.11 155.40 66.70 222.10
28 Telangana - - 67.87 19.62 87.49 47.64 32.09 79.73
29 West Bengal 136.75 51.95 188.70 115.67 66.65 182.32 104.97 148.87 253.84
Sub Total 818.10 505.41 1,323.51 934.04 440.67 1,374.71 1,000.39 674.99 1,675.38
D. Small States/UTs

30 Andaman & Nicobar
Islands 0.38 0.10 0.48 0.28 0.30 0.58 0.21 7.23 7.44
31 Chandigarh - 0.70 0.70 0.02 2.13 2.15 1.63 3.12 4.75
32 Dadra& Nagar Haveli 0.37 0.13 0.50 0.84 0.29 1.13 0.91 1.86 2.77
33 Daman & Diu 0.12 0.07 0.19 0.16 0.11 0.27 0.22 1.26 1.48
34 Delhi 36.96 16.62 53.58 3.36 17.26 20.62 2.49 30.00 32.49
35 L akshadweep 0.29 0.03 0.32 0.34 0.03 0.37 0.46 0.88 1.34
36 Pondicherry 2.77 0.86 3.63 3.19 0.87 4.06 2.95 3.72 6.67
Sub Total 40.89 18.51 59.40 8.21 20.99 29.20 8.86 48.07 56.93
Grand Total 1,874.78 1,149.71 3,024.49 2,084.79 1,234.97 3,319.76 2,150.63 1,716.03 3,866.66

Note:

1. Cash grant is State Program Implementation Plan (SPIP) Approval for the component Procurement of drugs and supplies under RCH and Mission Flexible Pool.
2. Kind Grantsis cost adjustment / release for vaccine and drugs under Immunization & Flexible Pool for Communicable Disease.


Annexurell

Statement Showing case of expired drugs, Quantity expired drugs seized, No. of person arrested, approximate value of drugs seized, Action taken against offenders, No. of Prosecution launched for expired drug and No. of cases (as mentioned in the earlier coloumn) decided during 1st April 2015 to 31st March 2016 asper thefeed back available from the States.

S.No States Cases | Quantit | No.of | Approxima | Actiontaken No. of No. of
of y person | tevalueof against Prosecutio | cases(as
expire | expired | arreste drugs offenders n mentioned
d drugs d seized (In launched in the
drugs seized Rs) for earlier

expired coloumn)
drug
1 Andhra
Pradesh 2 2 - 3500/- - 1 -
2 Arunachal . . . . . . .
Pradesh Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil
3 | Assam Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil
4 | Bihar** Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil
5 | Goa Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil
6 Gujarat Under
2 Nil Nil Nil Nil 1 Investigatio
n
7 Haryana Approx. Firs reglst_ered 03 (being _
3 - 3 | 100000- |, (Prosecution o nched) Nil
R being launched)
8 Himachal . . . . . . .
Pradesh Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil
9 Jammu & 15Rolls
Kashmir i
eé(oriltgid Prosecutions
5 Nil 5800 launched/Licen 3 Nil
& other ce Suspended expired P
drugs
10 | Karnataka Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil
11 | Keraa 7 items
of . Appxo. Lega action .
2 varying Nil 3576.54 Rs. initiated 2 Nil quantity
12 | Madhya . . . : . . .
Pradesh Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil
13 | Maharashtra |  Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil
14 | Manipur Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil
15 | Meghalaya Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil
16 | Mizoram Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil
17 | Nagaland Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil
18 | Orissa Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil
19 | Punjab . Licences of
Licencesof 3 3 chemists
3 5items Nil 41,69,772/- | chemists have Nil
been suspended have been suspended
20 | Rajasthan - - - - - - -
21 | Sikkim Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil
22 | Tamil Nadu 6 75 Nil Rs. Prosecutions | 3 (Thecses Nil
items of 2000000/- | launched before |  detected
varying the concerned before the quantity courtinthree | 01.04.2015
cases. All the 3 ) cases are under


tiral before the
Hon'ble court

23

Tripura

Not

1 91 items Nil Calculated Under Process Nil Nil
24 | Uttar 2 About 1 5 lakhs FIR lodged, Nil Nil
Pradesh 76 person arrested
Gunny
bages of
expired
medicin
e
25 | West Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil
Bangal
26 | Pondicherry Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil
27 | Andaman &
Nicobar Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil
Island
28 | Chandigarh Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil
29 | Delhi Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil
30 Dadra &
Nagar Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil
Havdli
3l Bﬁ:“a”& Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil
32 [';akShad""ee Nil Nil il Nil il il Nil
33 | Chhatisgar | 7 | qjems | Nil 25000 prosecution 1 Nil
h launched
34 | Jharkhand Approximat .
5 - - e 4000 04 Suspension - -
35 | Uttarakhand - - - - R R -
36 | Telangana variety
330 of drugs Nil 1,17,800/- 329 1 -
seized
Total 362 272 4 94944.54 339 15 -

(*) = Data as on April 2015 to Feb 2016

(**) = Data as on 1st April to 30 th sept. 2015)

